

No. 25-4843

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

ANDREA BARTZ, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

ANTHROPIC PBC,
Defendant-Petitioner.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, Case No. 3:24-cv-05417-WHA
The Honorable William H. Alsup

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NETCHOICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ANTHROPIC PBC'S
PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL UNDER RULE 23(F)**

Joshua P. Morrow
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
408 W. 11th Street, 5th Floor
Austin, TX 78701

Scott A. Keller
Steven P. Lehotsky
Serena Orloff
Jeremy Evan Maltz
LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
200 Massachusetts Ave. NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(512) 693-8350
scott@lkcfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Copyright Clause and the fair use doctrine safeguard First Amendment interests.....	4
II. Users have a strong First Amendment interest in accessing generative AI services, which are tools for producing expression.....	6
III. These First Amendment interests warrant interlocutory review under Rule 23(f).....	8
Conclusion.....	10
Certificate of Service.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	6
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 598 U.S. 508 (2023)	3, 5
<i>Bartz v. Anthropic PBC</i> , 2025 WL 1741691 (N.D. Cal. June 23, 2025).....	2
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	4, 10
<i>Bouchat v. Baltimore Ravens Ltd. P’ship</i> , 737 F.3d 932 (4th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	7
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479, 486 (1965)	9
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	3, 4

<i>Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	4
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	7
<i>Fox v. Saginaw Cnty.</i> , 35 F.4th 1042 (6th Cir. 2022)	2, 9
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012)	3, 4
<i>Green v. United States Dep't of Just.</i> , 111 F.4th 81 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	5
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	8
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	6
<i>Hustler Mag. Inc. v. Moral Majority Inc.</i> , 796 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	7
<i>Kadrey v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 1752484 (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2025).....	9
<i>Kahl v. Bureau of Nat'l Affairs, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	2, 9
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5

<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	7
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	7
<i>McGucken v. Pub Ocean Ltd.</i> , 42 F.4th 1149 (9th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	8
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	10
<i>Nat’l Socialist Party of Am. v. Vill. of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	9
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	6
<i>Sega Enters. Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	6, 7
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	7
<i>VHT, Inc. v. Zillow Grp., Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2019).....	5
Other Authorities	
Eugene Volokh, Mark A. Lemley & Peter Henderson, <i>Freedom of Speech and AI Output</i> , 3 J. Free Speech L. 651 (2023)	8
Jane Bambauer, <i>Is Data Speech?</i> , 66 Stan. L. Rev. 57 (2014)	7

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	3, 4
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	3, 4
